## Supreme Court of Florida

Nos. 66,011 & 68,331

THE FLORIDA BAR, Complainant,

Vs.

ROBERT K. HAYDEN, Respondent.

[JULY 3, 1986]

PER CURIAM.

This disciplinary proceeding is presently before us on complaints of The Florida Bar and the report of the referee.

Neither respondent nor The Florida Bar contests the report. We have jurisdiction. Art. V, § 15, Fla. Const.

Respondent tendered a guilty plea for a consent judgment admitting his violations of Disciplinary Rules 9-102(A) and 9-102(B)(2). The referee accepted the plea and recommended that respondent be suspended for thirty days beginning August 1, 1986, and pay all costs. We approve the referee's findings and recommendations.

Accordingly, respondent shall be suspended from the practice of law for thirty days, effective August 1, 1986.

Judgment for costs in the amount of \$7,863.86 is hereby entered against respondent, for which sum let execution issue.

It is so ordered.

McDONALD, C.J., and ADKINS, OVERTON, EHRLICH and BARKETT, JJ., Concur

NOT FINAL UNTIL TIME EXPIRES TO FILE REHEARING MOTION AND, IF FILED, DETERMINED. THE FILING OF A MOTION FOR REHEARING SHALL NOT ALTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS SUSPENSION.

Two Original Proceedings - The Florida Bar

John F. Harkness, Jr., Executive Director and John T. Berry, Staff Counsel, Tallahassee, Florida; and Steve Rushing, Bar Counsel, Tampa, Florida,

for Complainant

John M. Elias, Clearwater, Florida, for Respondent